ACT 6

H.B. NO. 1034

A Bill for an Act Making Emergency Appropriations for Collective Bargaining Cost Items.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

PART I

SECTION 1. This Act is recommended for immediate passage in accordance with section 9 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii.

SECTION 2. There are appropriated or authorized from the sources of funding indicated below to make health care premium payments (BUF 761)

in the following sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to fund for fiscal biennium 2009-2011 the Hawaii employer-union health benefits trust fund costs contained in the agreement negotiated with the exclusive bargaining representative of collective bargaining units 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, and 13:

FY 2010-2011 \$16.847.076

General Funds \$16,847,076

Of the above listed amounts, the following amounts are for the department of education, including the Hawaii state public library system:

FY 2010-2011 \$8,119,044

General Funds

SECTION 3. Funds appropriated or authorized by this part shall be allotted by the director of finance to the appropriate state agencies for expenditure in the respective fiscal year for the purposes of this part.

PART II

SECTION 4. There are appropriated or authorized from the sources of funding indicated below to make health care premium payments (BUF 761) in the following sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to fund for fiscal biennium 2009-2011, the Hawaii employer-union health benefits trust fund costs authorized by chapter 89C, Hawaii Revised Statutes, for state officers and employees excluded from collective bargaining who belong to the same compensation plans as those officers and employees within collective bargaining units 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, and 13:

FY 2010-2011 \$1,248,090

General Funds

Of the above listed amounts, the following amounts are for the department of education, including the Hawaii state public library system:

FY 2010-2011 \$257,402

General Funds

SECTION 5. Funds appropriated or authorized by this part shall be allotted by the director of finance to the appropriate state agencies for expenditure in the respective fiscal year for the purposes of this part.

SECTION 6. Funds appropriated or authorized by this Act that are not expended or encumbered by June 30, 2011, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 7. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved March 17, 2011.)